




October 7, 1994

Christopher Manson

Assemblymember Mickey Conroy's Office

State Capitol

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-94-308

Dear Mr. Manson:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Assemblymember Mickey Conroy regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") regulating the receipt of gifts and honoraria by public officials.  


Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  In addition, generally, the Commission will decline to advise regarding conduct that has occurred.  However, this advice is prospective in nature with respect to reporting by Assemblymember Conroy and the 30-day period provided in Section 82028 and Section 89502(e) for return of gifts and honoraria.

QUESTION


Are payments received by the Assemblymember and yourself in connection with an appearance on the Ricki Lake Show to discuss corporal punishment prohibited or limited by the provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION


Payments for transportation and related lodging and subsistence received in connection with a speech are exempt from the gift and honoraria restrictions of the Act.  


However, the Assemblymember must still disclose the gifts and the donor of the gifts, and disqualify himself from decisions that will have a material financial effect on the donor.  

FACTS


On September 22, 1994, you and the Assemblymember appeared on the Ricki Lake Show to discuss legislation that the Assemblymember carried regarding corporal punishment.  You stated that both you and the Assemblymember received an airline ticket ($464 each); lodging ($115.11 each); transportation in New York ($80 each); and a payment for meals and incidentals ($50 each).  


In addition, in our telephone conversation of September 29, 1994, you provided these additional facts:  the Assemblymember did not direct or control the payments you received from the Ricki Lake Show.  You also stated that you do not have filing obligations under the Legislature's conflict of interest code.  

ANALYSIS

Payments to Assemblymember Conroy


The Act provides:


(a)  No elected state officer may accept an honorarium.


(b)  "Honorarium" means, except as provided in subdivision (c), any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.


(c)  "Honorarium" does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.  The commission shall adopt regulations to implement this subdivision.








Section 89502.  


The Act further provides:


(a) No elected state officer shall accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250).








Section 89504.  


According to your facts, the Assemblymember participated in a panel discussion on the Ricki Lake Show.  Regulation 18931.1 defines "speech given" as:


[A] public address, oration, or other form of oral presentation, and includes participation in a panel, seminar, or debate.  A "speech given" does not include a comedic, dramatic, musical, or other similar artistic performance.


Thus, the payments the Assemblymember will be receiving are "in consideration" for a speech and would be considered an honoraria.


However, Section 89506 provides an exception for payments for transportation and related lodging and subsistence received in connection with a speech.  Section 89506(a)(1) provides that such payments are exempt from the gift and honoraria restrictions of the Act.  You stated the Assemblymember received an airline ticket, lodging, and transportation in New York.  All of these payments appear to fall within the exemption in Section 89506.  In addition, to the extent that the $50 stipend was used for related subsistence, it would also be exempt from the limits of the Act.  To the extend that the stipend was used for other purposes it would be considered a prohibited honoraria.


Section 89502(e) provides that an honoraria is not "received" if it is returned to the donor or the donor's agent or intermediary or delivered to the Controller for donation to the General Fund within 30 days.  (Regulation 18933.)  

Payments You Received


In addition, you stated that you appeared on the Ricki Lake Show and received the same payments for lodging, transportation and mewals as Assemblymember Conroy.  The Act provides gift and honoraria restrictions applicable to designated employees of the Legislature, as well as the Legislators themselves.  However, these restrictions are limited to sources that the designated employee would be required to disclose.


You stated in our telephone conversation of September 29, 1994, that you do not have filing obligations under the Legislature's conflict of interest code.  Since this is the case, the payments will not result in any obligations under the Act.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

